Decision No.

91937 JUN 17 1980

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
Santa Monica Carousel Corporation, )
a corporation, dba Santa Monica )
Flight Line, for authority to sell, )
to Santa Monica Flight Line, a )
partnership between Onyx Inc., a corporation and William H. Martin )
an individual, for authority to acquire, pursuant to Section 851, et seq., of the California Public )
Utilities Code.

Application No. 59458 (Filed February 14, 1980)

## SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

By Decision 91777, dated May 6, 1980, the Commission authorized transfer of a passenger stage certificate from Santa Monica Carousel Corporation to Santa Monica Flight Line, an equal partnership comprised of Onyx, Inc., a California corporation, and of William H. Martin, an individual.

Through inadvertence, Ordering Paragraph 4 makes reference to the issuance of a certificate of public convenience and necessity to "Santa Monica Carousel Corporation, doing business as Santa Monica Flight Line."

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Ordering Paragraph 4 of Decision 91777 is amended to read as follows:

4. In the event the transfer authorized in paragraph 1 is completed, effective concurrently with the effective date of the tariff filings required by paragraph 3, a certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to Onyx, Inc., and William H. Martin, a partnership, doing business as Santa Monica Flight Line, authorizing them to operate as a passenger stage corporation, as defined in Section 226 of the Public Utilities Code, between the points and over the routes set forth in Appendix A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

In all other respects Decision 91777 shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated NIN 17 1980, at San Francisco, California.

President

Mull Runn

Commissioner Richard D. Gravelle, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.